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1 Introduction 
 

1.1 Business Name and Registered Office of the Company 
 
Name:  FORTISCHEM a. s. 
Registered office:  M. R. Štefánika 1, Nováky 972 71 
Company ID:  46 693 874 
 
 

1.2 Scope of Business 
 
The company’s core scope of business is chemical production. In particular the production of electrolysis 
products, production and processing of plastics, low-tonnage organic chemistry and production of 
calcium carbide. 
 
The company is a member of ENERGOCHEMICA SE holding, which is listed on the Prague Stock 
Exchange. The holding associates chemical and energy companies in order to leverage synergies 
between them. The ambition of the company is to be a leading chemical company in the V4 region in 
terms of efficiency, sustainable development and ecological balance. 

 
 

1.3 Company’s Bodies 
 

Board of Directors 
 
Ing. Ondrej Macko, Chairman of the Board of Directors 
Ing. Martin Bartoš, Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors  
Ing. Ľuboslav Pribičko, Member of the Board of Directors  
Ing. Andrej Šulgan, Member of the Board of Directors (until 23 September 2016) 
Ing. Igor Ivácek, Member of the Board of Directors (from 24 September 2016) 
Ing. Ľubomír Kukučka, Member of the Board of Directors (until 17 October 2016) 
Ing. Jana Vráblová, Member of the Board of Directors (from 18 October 2016) 
 
 
Pursuant to the company’s Articles of Association, at least two members of the Board of Directors are 
authorized to act on behalf of the company. 
 
 
 
Supervisory Board 
 
Ing. Rastislav Počubay 
Pavol Hudec  
Ing. Jozef Balko  

 
 

1.4 Organizational Structure 
 

The company’s Organizational Structure reflects its character as a production company 
 
The company has no organizational unit abroad. The company acquired no treasury shares in 2016. 
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The Production Department implements the company’s production program in three production plants: 

 

VÝROBNÝ ÚSEK

ZÁVOD CHÉMIA ZÁVOD PLASTY ZÁVOD KARBID
ODBOR

TECHNOLÓGIE

Oddelenie riadenia

výroby

 
 

1.5 Other Key Information 
No events in 2016. 
 

2 Report on the Company’s Activities 
 

2.1 General Economic Development 
 

The beginning of 2016 was dominated by slowing growth in China, which is a rather long-term trend 
with effects that will probably also be felt this year. The migration crisis is also an important topic. 
In the second half of 2016, the citizens of the United Kingdom decided in the referendum to leave the 
EU, there was a cabinet reshuffle and a change in the post of the prime minister. This “post-Brexit” 
situation also negatively affected the financial markets and thus had economic consequences. 
Immediately after the US elections, the markets responded with a downturn but remained optimistic 
until the end of the year, although it is very uncertain what policies, including in the economic area, the 
USA will pursue. 
Continuing economic problems in Greece, but also repeated problems in Italy and several Italian and 
Spanish banks, unfortunately represent, and will continue to represent, potential land mines in 2017. 
Regarding the Slovak economy, 2016 was a relatively calm year with solid GDP growth of 3.5 percent, 
contributed almost equally by export/foreign demand and increased internal demand/domestic 
consumption. The growth was also successful in terms of decreasing the unemployment rate, which was 
below 10 percent (almost at pre-crisis levels). 

  

Chart Title

ÚTVAR   TECHNICKÉHO ROZVOJA KANCELÁRIA

GENERÁLNEHO   RIADITEĽA

ÚTVAR  RIADENIA

A  KONTROLY  KVALITY

ÚTVAR  ŽIVOTNÉHO

PROSTREDIA

A  MANAŽMENTU  RIZÍK

ÚTVAR SPRÁVY MAJETKU A BROWNFIELD ÚTVAR  RIADENIA

ĽUDSKÝCH  ZDROJOV

ÚTVAR NÁKUPU ÚTVAR DOPRAVNEJ LOGISTIKY

FINANČNÝ  ÚSEK VÝROBNÝ  ÚSEK TECHNICKÝ  ÚSEK Odštepný závod Novácka Energetika

GENERÁLNY  RIADITEĽ ENERGOCHEMICA TRADING a.s.
Obchodný úsek

Skupiny predaja

*

MANAGING DIRECTOR ENERGOCHEMICA TRADING a.s. 
Trading Department 

Sales Groups 

TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

OFFICE OF THE MANAGING 
DIRECTOR 

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND 
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 

FACILITY AND BROWNFIELD 
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 

HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT TRANSPORT LOGISTICS 
DEPARTMENT 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT TECHNICAL DEPARTMENT Novácka Energetika Branch 

PRODUCTION 
DEPARTMENT 

CHEMISTRY PLANT PLASTICS PLANT CARBIDE PLANT 
 

TECHNOLOGY 
DEPARTMENT 

Production 
Management 
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2.2 Market Development  

 
In 2016, Fortischem, a.s. sales recorded significant growth on both the European market and globally. 
Detailed analysis and the right selection of customers resulted in higher added value compared to the 
year before. The company continued to expand the trend of offering not only a product but also a 
process solution to customers’ needs – in particular at the Calcium Carbide Department. The company 
continued to develop new products with the highest added value for the markets.  
 
In the area of carbide sales, the company turned from a European supplier into a global one. The sale to 
new global markets further confirms the importance of cooperation between sales, production, 
technology and logistics units. We sell the entire process to customers. The offer has been extended 
with new carbide types (adjusted sedimentation – content of calcium sand). A new carbide furnace has 
gained great reputation with customers and it is a signal of a steady supplier for them. 

 
The position of carbide sales on the Turkish market has improved. There is an opportunity to become a 
larger supplier to former Soviet Union markets.  
We have successfully penetrated the markets in Latin America and the Near East. The destinations 
planned in the future include several in Europe (Sweden, Finland and the UK) and other major markets 
(USA, Australia, Canada, Africa).  

 
Most strategic raw materials and energy recorded no major changes in 2016. The most significant factor 
that affects the stability of relatively low prices and may boost the growth of domestic consumption and 
production, increase foreign demand for goods and services and drive economic growth is a relatively 
stable level of global oil prices without any major variations during 2016, unlike in previous years. 
However, in 2016 there were massive changes on global coal and coke markets with year-on-year prices 
of some types of coke recording an increase of almost 300 percent. The main reason is the buying-up of 
coke by Chinese companies followed by speculative trades on the coke market.  
However, on the other hand, the global economy was faced with a number of challenges and risks. 
Geopolitical risks and war conflicts showing an increasing tendency in many world regions pose a 
significant threat to the recovery of the global economy.  

 
Regarding sourcing, in 2016 we significantly reduced the purchase of raw materials through traders and 
started cooperation mostly with raw material producers. The second important cost-saving factor was 
constant improvement of payment conditions. Another important cost-saving factor was the 
optimization of inventories with gradual success in maintaining low inventories of raw materials.   
 

2.3 Company’s Results of Operations 
 

In 2016, the company continued re-engineering its business processes. Resources generated by 
operating activities were mainly invested in non-current assets. 
The company reported a profit after taxation for 2016. An important factor in evaluating the generated 
profit is the year-on-year change in its structure. Profit in 2016 was substantially generated from core 
production activity while the 2015 profit was largely positively influenced by revenues from non-
productive activity. 
 
In 2017, the company plans to record a profit as a result of the re-engineering of its processes and 
investments in production machinery made in the previous years and in 2017. 
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2.3.1 Production and Sales 

Production (quantity) Unit 2016 2015 

Total Chemistry Plant T 272,307 290,181 

Total Organics Plant T 33,090 39,438 

Total Plastics Plant M 1,304,462 1,210,178 

Total Plastics Plant T 55,212 43,732 

Total Carbide Plant T 152,382 127,269 

 
 

Production from the Chemistry Plant exceeded the production volume of 270,000 tons in 2016. Mostly, 
it consisted of sodium hydroxide and chlorine. Chlorine was then processed into other products at both 
the Plastics Plant, where production was 55,000 tons, and over 1,300 thousand meters of products at 
the Organics Plant. The production of calcium carbide, including by-products, reached 152,000 tons, 
which corresponded to the sales requirements. The process of optimizing the production process and 
implementing partial quick wins continued in 2016.  
 

€ (000) 2016 2015 

Revenues from the sale of own 
products 

129,684 136,141 

Revenues from the sale of services 8,686 8,322 

Revenues from the sale of goods 671 1,024 

 
In 2016, revenues from the sale of own products amounted to €129.7 million. As much as 93.3 percent 
of total revenues were generated from chemical production. A 6.2 percent share of revenues was 
generated from auxiliary services such as billed transport costs and energy-supporting services. 
Revenues from the sale of goods and electricity accounted for 0.5 percent of revenues. 

 

The largest share of revenues from the sale of own products was based on sales of calcium carbide 
groups (28%). Organic product sales reached 26 percent, PVC sales were 26 percent and electrolysis 
products were 18 percent. Other revenues from own products were generated in PVC processing in the 
form of profiles and siding. Resale of products was comprised of electricity and a complementary 
product range of profiles.  

 
 

2.3.2 Expenses 
 

Account Expense Item 2016* 2015* 

501 Consumed raw materials 66,907 75,065 

502 Consumed energy 23,947 24,871 

521 Wages and salaries 13,015 13,621 

518 Other services 16,679 15,163 

524 Statutory social insurance 4,526 4,749 

551 Depreciation and amortization 4,652 3,347 

511 Repairs and maintenance 4,949 3,642 

*Amounts stated in € (000) 

 
The expense items with the highest impact on the profit/loss mainly include raw materials and direct 
energy, which accounted for over 94 percent of costs of materials and energy (501, 502). Salaries and 
statutory social insurance also had a significant share, which is expected for a production company. 
Maintenance and repair expenses amounted to €6.5 million in the form of external supplies (services 
and materials). Repair and maintenance expenses are essential for improving the condition of 
production equipment and operational safety. The company’s expense structure does not significantly 
differ from similar businesses.  
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2.3.3 Personnel  

 
As of 31 December 2016, FORTISCHEM had 1,128 employees. The average age of its employees was 
almost 46 years. The age structure of employees is provided in the chart below: 
 

 
 
Men are a dominant share of employees (82%) because of the nature of the company’s production and 
focus.  
 
As part of employee care, the company organized various cultural, social and sports activities, 
recuperation and recreational stays at the company's own recreational facility.  
 
Almost 12 percent of employees have a university degree and more than 57 percent have completed 
their education with a school-leaving examination. 

 
The company fulfilled the Employee Training and Development Plan for 2016. In accordance with 
applicable legislation, 336 employees received specialist training and 4,274 employees participated in 
regular training and testing. In 2016, the company successfully continued in its system of development 
of management skills and other social skills of employees, under which 99 employees were trained. 131 
employees participated in specialist workshops, SIM and REACH training. 
 

50 – 60 years 
40.7% 

60 and over 4.6% 18 – 20 years 
0.4% 

20 – 30 years 
11.4% 

30 – 40 years 
15.8% 

40 – 50 years 

27.0% 

Employee age structure as of 31 December 2016 

Employee educational structure as of 31 
December 2016 

 

Comprehensive secondary 

vocational school57.5% 

University 

11.7% 

Primary school 

3.3% 

Secondary vocational 

school 27.5% 
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The company also extends its cooperation with secondary schools and universities by student 
participation in excursions and developing theses at the company. Secondary school and university 
students test their theoretical knowledge about the production processes as part of professional 
experience at the company. One university student won a company scholarship and immediate 
employment with the company after graduation.  

  

Evaluation of the Staff Development and Training Plan for 
2016 

Management skills development 

Professional training 

SIM, REACH 

Specialist workshops 

Regular training 
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2.3.4 Financial Performance and Financial and Operating Results  
 

€ (000) 201G 2015 

II. Production 140,194 144,643 

B. Consumables 112,475 113,764 

+ Added value 27,766 26,004 

C. Total labor costs 1S 493 19,240 

E. Amortization and depreciation, and 
provisions for non-current IA and non-current 
TA 

4,643 3,470 

* Operating profit or loss 4,009 5,073 

* Profit/loss from financing activities –1,023 –232 

** Profit/loss from ordinary activities before 
taxation 

2,936 4,796 

5. Income tax from ordinary activities 753 1,035 

** Profit/loss from ordinary activities after 
taxation 

2,223 3,711 

EBITDA 3,213 3,307 

 
In 2016, the company achieved revenues from the sale of own products and services, including the 
changes in inventory, at the level of €140.2 million, a profit from the sale of goods of €+0.1 million, 
which with consumables of €112.5 million represents the added value of €27.8 million. 
 

2.4 Proposal for Profit Distribution or Loss Settlement  
 

In 2016, the company reported a profit before taxation in the amount of €2.986 million. Net of the items 
affecting the tax base, the current tax liability amounted to €1,637,000. A deferred tax liability 
decreased by €0.879 million as a result of temporary differences. 
 
The Board of Directors examined the annual financial statements and proposes that the General 
Meeting approves these financial statements. The Board of Directors submits a proposal for profit 
distribution to the General Meeting as follows: 
from the profit of €2.228 million to supplement the reserve fund in the amount of €.217,000 and to 
transfer the remaining profit of €2.011 million to retained earnings of prior years.  

 
2.5 Research and Development  

 
The company’s research and development activities focused on the development of formulas and on 
verification of the possibility to produce new types of products. 
 
An important area of the company’s research focus is the company’s environmental impact, which we 
understand as a duty towards the region and the community to which we belong. 
 
In addition to the development activities, research and development also focused on reducing the 
consumption standards for the existing products, increasing the utilization of technological equipment, 
reducing the energy intensity of production, increasing the quality of the products and using the 
resulting waste for products. The company is constantly looking for new technology and opportunities 
to modernize its production lines at all production plants. 
 
An essential role of research and development is continuous economization of the existing production 
based on seeking and testing more-economical, alternative raw materials. All such raw materials are 
tested in laboratories and pilot plants and then directly in production.  
We consider research and development important for the determination of strategic directions for the 
company’s short-term, medium-term and long-term development. The results of development activities 
represented the basis for executing development projects and company investments in organic 
production – PUR systems, production of new types of PVC and PVC-based products (plastisols), 
development of composite materials (WPC – wood-plastic) and greener chlorine processing production. 

 
2.6 Environment  
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In the period under review, the company operated 17 sources of air pollution. The largest pollutants 
were CO, particulate matter and NOx. During the operation of various sources, the company fulfilled all 
of its obligations laid down by the regulations applicable to air protection.   

As an obligatory participant in the emission allowance trading scheme, in 2016 FORTISCHEM a. s. 
fulfilled all the obligations resulting from the valid laws and the requirements of EU legislation in this 
area.  

In 2016, the quality of discharged wastewater was in accordance with the permit for wastewater 
discharge as well as with the applicable water management legislation of the Slovak Republic.  

Waste management activities complied with legislative requirements. In 2016, the total production of 
waste consisted of 14 percent hazardous waste and 86 percent other waste. Of the total amount of 
waste, 21 percent was recovered and 21 percent was disposed of. Part of the waste was handed over 
for use in households. 

In terms of Integrated Prevention and Control of Environmental Pollution (IPCEP), the plants were 
operated in accordance with the issued integrated permits during the reporting period under review.  
 

3 Significant Events after the Reporting Date 
 

On 10 April 2017, the company sold Greek bonds recorded in non-current financial assets at €205,000. 

The bonds were sold for €340,000. 

4 Company’s Outlook 
 
In 2017, the trend of improved economics of the company is expected to continue, which should be 
enhanced by the implementation of conceptual improvements in order to increase production 
efficiency and better utilize the production potential of the company in all areas. 

 

Higher sales of calcium carbide and polymers are expected in 2017. 
In the upcoming period, the company will continue to optimize corporate expenses to enhance 
competitiveness of each production and sales segment. 

 
In 2017, the company expects revenues from own products at least on the level of those in 2016, while 
expecting better results from operations. The company expects to achieve this objective through 
optimal utilization of production facilities and optimization of all types of company expenses. At the 
same time, the company will continue to profile its sales and production segments to maximize profit 
while increasing full customer service.  
 
The results should be favorably affected by lower input prices. The productivity of labor from both 
revenues and value added is expected to grow. 

 

In Bratislava, on 1 June 2017 

 

     

Ing. Ondrej Macko Ing. Martin Bartoš  

Chairman of the Board of Directors Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors 

Directors  
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5 Audit of the Consistency of the Annual Report with the Financial Statements 
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6 Financial Statements as at 31 December 2016 
 
 


